

Agenda	Item	Number
	4	19

Date	May 22, 2023	
Date	1V1ay 22, 2025	

RESOLUTION APPROVING \$46,000.00 OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF UNIFORM AND ALTERATION SERVICES FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM GALLS LLC FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, FOR A TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$171,000.00

WHEREAS, the Police Department has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division to issue a Contract purchase order for the purchase of uniform and alteration services utilizing the State of Iowa Contract numbers 21283, 22035, 22023 and 22158; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-726 (k) provides for the procurement of goods and/or services from contracts established by the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services, the Iowa Department of Transportation, or the Iowa Communications Network pursuant to procedures established by Iowa Code Chapter 8A and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2022, by Roll Call #22-1239, the City Council approved the purchase from Galls, LLC, 1340 Russell Cave Road, Lexington, Kentucky 40505 (Michael Wessner, CEO), and have been competitively and authorized expenditures at an annual estimated amount of \$125,000.00 from the Police operating budget, page 191 of the Adopted Operating Budget, Department Detail for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023. and

WHEREAS, an additional spending in the amount of \$46,000.00 is anticipated for the remainder of the fiscal year for the purchase of uniform and alteration services utilizing the State of Iowa Contract numbers 21283, 22035, 22023, and 22158; and

WHEREAS, \$46,000.00 of additional funding is available from the Adopted Operating Budget, Department Detail for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the additional expenditure of \$46,000.00, with a total estimated annual amount of \$171,000.00 for the purchase of uniform and alteration services for the Police Department as described above, is hereby approved.

(Council Communication No. 23 - 364)

Approved as to form:	Moved by	to adopt.
	Second by	
/s/ Megan Norberg		
Megan Norberg, Assistant City Attor	rney	

Roll Call No	umber
--------------	-------

Agenda	Item Number
8	49

Doto	Mosz	22	2023	
Date	May	44,	2023	

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
MANDELBAUM				
SHEUMAKER				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			4.1	DDDOVED

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

C	Ε	R	T	IF	IC,	A	T	

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

_____ City Clerk